Lake Dam, a high hazard dam, is in urgent need of repair, and that a successful application to 
the Dam Restoration Loan Program is the only viable pathway for Deer Trail Lake to address 
this need in the near-term future; and 

WHEREAS, the 2003 Dam Bond Act, allocated ninety-five million ($95,000,000.00) 

dollars to the 2003 Dam, Lake, and Stream Revolving Loan Fund, a revolving, non-lapsing fund 
(“2003 Fund”) to provide loans, subject to the regulations set forth in Dam Restoration and 
Inland Waters Loan Program N.J.A.C. 7:24A-1.1 et seq., payable over twenty years (20), at two

[...]

indicating acceptance by NJDEP of Deer Trail Lake’s Dam Loan Application, as well as a loan 
agreement between NJDEP, Deer Trail Lake, and the Township (the ‘Loan Agreement’); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Deer Trail Lake would obtain through the 
Dam Restoration Loan Program a loan of two million four hundred twenty thousand 
($2,420,000) dollars to finance its repair of the dam on Fawn Lake (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Loan Agreement cannot become effective unless/until executed by the 

Township and until the Township and Deer Trail Lake execute a separate co-borrower 
agreement;